
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 311

ANSWERED ON 03.02.2023


VACANCIES IN RAILWAYS


311 SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR:


  Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of vacancies in Railways as on 31
st
 January, 2023, zone-wise and division-

wise;


(b) the details of number of vacancies advertised during 2022 and 2023 till date, zone-

wise and division-wise; and


(c) the details of number of posts for which recruitments have been completed till date and the number of posts for which recruitments is still pending against above advertisements, zone-wise and division-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY


(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)


(a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 311 BY SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA

ON 03.02.2023 REGARDING VACANCIES IN RAILWAYS


(a) : The details of vacancies in Indian Railways, Zone-wise and Division-wise are as

under:

Zone-wise vacancy position in Indian Railways as on 01.01.2023

Zones Vacancies

Central  28876

East Coast 8383

East Central 14642

Eastern 30735

Metro 1109

North Central 18691

North Eastern 14231

Northeast Frontier 16157

Northern 39226

North Western 15315

South Central 16894

South East Central 8110

South Eastern 17961

Southern 22381

South Western 6696

West Central 11558

Western 30785

Total 301750


Division-wise vacancy position in Indian Railways as on 01.01.2023

Sl.

No.
Name of Divisions Non-Gazetted Group-C (including Level-1)

1. Mumbai 8358

2. Nagpur 2973

3. Bhusawal 3335

4. Pune 1793


5. Solapur 1748

6. Khurda Road 1704

7. Waltair 3204

8. Sambhalpur 1074

9. Danapur 1148

10. Pt. Deen Dayal Upadhyay 2008

11. Dhanbad 4461

12. Sonpur 1449

13. Samastipur 2038

14. Howrah  6519

15. Sealdah 5953

16. Malda 2211

17. Asansol  3496

18. Prayagraj 7614

19. Jhansi 4598

20. Agra 1987

21. Izzatnagar 2396

22. Lucknow 4774

23. Varanasi 3018

24. Katihar 2505

25. Alipurduar 1468

26. Rangiya 1620

27. Lumding 4419

28. Tinsukia 1870

29. Delhi  9539

30. Ambala 3942

31. Moradabad 3671

32. Lucknow 5620

33. Firozpur 5655

34. Jaipur 2227

35. Jodhpur 2539

36. Bikaner  3094

37. Ajmer 2532

38. Secunderabad 3218


39. Hyderabad 1193

40. Guntakal 2696

41. Vijaywada 3695

42. Guntur 706

43. Nanded 865

44. Bilaspur 3053

45. Nagpur 1780

46. Raipur 1596

47. Kharagpur 4562

48. Adra 2734

49. Chakradharpur 4445

50. Ranchi 1106

51. Chennai 4271

52. Madurai 1428

53. Palghat 1575

54. Trichchirappali 2268

55. Salem 1680

56. Trivandrum 1846

57. Bangalore 1730

58. Mysore 1197

59. Hubli 1131

60. Jabalpur 3780

61. Bhopal 3221

62. Kota 2936

63. Mumbai Central 6307

64. Vadodara 3267

65. Ahmedabad 5777

66. Ratlam 3289

67. Rajkot 1675

68. Bhavnagar 1836


(b) & (c) : Direct recruitment to Group ‘A’ Junior Scale posts of Assistant Divisional Medical Officer (ADMO) in Indian Railway Health Service (IRHS) is through Combined Medical Services Examination (CMSE) conducted annually by UPSC. Recruitment in IRHS through UPSC is not done zone-wise/division-wise. Details of CMSE - 2022 & CMSE - 2023 are as under:-

Exam Year Indent placed on UPSC Status of Recruitment

2022 300 Written result declared. Interview to be scheduled.

Final allocation of candidates to IRHS will be

done by nodal Ministry i.e. Ministry of Health and

Family Welfare.

2023 --- Exam yet to be notified by UPSC.


The recruitment process has not been completed till now against these vacancies.


Details of number of vacancies indented on UPSC to be recruited through Civil Services Examination (CSE) 2022 and 2023 are as under:

Exam Year Indents placed on UPSC

2022 167

2023 163


Indent is placed on UPSC, recruitment year wise and not zone/division wise. The recruitment process has not been completed till now against these vacancies.

No vacancy notification has been advertised for the recruitment for Group-C (including Level-1) posts during the year 2022 & 2023 till date.

Occurrence and filling up of vacancies is a continuous process and the same is filled by placement of indents by Railways with recruitment agencies as per operational requirements arising from time to time. Direct recruitment to Junior Scale officers of Group-A through CSE till exam year 2020 has been completed. Offers of appointment to 12 candidates allotted to Indian Railway Protection Force Service (IRPFS) have been issued on the basis of CSE-2020. Further, 06 candidates have been recommended by Department of Personnel &


Training (DoP&T) for CSE-2021 to Indian Railway Protection Force Service (IRPFS); offers of appointment to them have been issued.

Recruitment process against earlier notifications for 1,39,050 vacancies of Group C (including Level-1) is under finalization.

*****

